
Authorised by Stewart Little, General Secretary Public Service 
Association of NSW, 160 Clarence Street Sydney 

Forestry NSW 
member bulletin 

5 May 2017 

The CPSU (PSA) has now lodged an application 
for Scope Orders with the Fair Work 
Commission regarding the proposed exclusion 
of the Level 6 employees from the new Forestry 
Corporation of NSW Enterprise Agreement. 

Scope Orders are when a bargaining 
representative, in this case the CPSU (PSA), 
applies to the Commission to make an Order 
regarding who is covered by any proposed 
enterprise agreement and who is not covered. 

As you are all aware the exclusion of the Level 6s 
will have a major impact on your take-home pay 
and workplace entitlements, even if an enterprise 
agreement applies as well. 

Forestry Corporation has included a clause in the 
contract which would make void all your 
entitlements under any enterprise agreement or 
the modern award. The individual contract 
requires that the salary is inclusive of all 
“overtime, loadings, allowances [and] penalty 
rates” that you get under any instrument, being 
the Modern Award or a future Enterprise 
Agreement. A separate clause delays the negative 
effect until a new Agreement comes into force, 
but this clause may not be in every individual 
contract. 

Where will it end? 
All CPSU (PSA) members are asked to help our 
fight against stripping conditions and 
employment protections from Forestry 
Corporation employees. Please ask your 
colleagues to JOIN the CPSU (PSA) and be ready 
to vote down any enterprise agreement that 
doesn’t include our Level 6 colleagues. 

If you have any further question or comment for 
your bargaining team, please email us. 

Your union will keep you informed. 

Feel free to contact your CPSU (PSA) bargaining 
team: 

Julian Armstrong 
julian.armstrong@fcnsw.com.au 

Stephen Campbell 
stephen.campbell@fcnsw.com.au 

Railee White 
railee.white@fcnsw.com.au 

Nigel Fuller 
nigel.fuller@fcnsw.com.au 

Dimitrios Katelas 
dimitrios.katelas@fcnsw.com.au 

Rob Kirwood 
rob.kirkwood@fcnsw.com.au 

Cassie Giudice CPSU (PSA) Industrial Officer) 
cgiudice@psa.asn.au 

Lisa Nelson CPSU (PSA) Senior Organiser) 
lnelson@psa.asn.au 

Please ask your colleagues to join the CPSU (PSA) 
online HERE. 

(https://membership.psa.asn.au/Register) 

Members of the CPSU in NSW are also members of the 
Public Service Association. 

The PSA is the associated body that manages and 
resources the CPSU in NSW.
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